TOWN OF WINTER PARK ORDINANCE NO. 592 SERIES OF 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE WINTER PARK TOWN COUNCIL AMENDING CHAPTER 1 OF TITLE 3 OF THE TOWN CODE OF WINTER PARK TO EXEMPT CERTAIN BUSINESSES FROM LOCAL BUSINESS LICENSE REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 22-032 eliminated fees and a separate application process for local business licenses for certain businesses without a physical presence or with only an incidental physical presence in the local taxing jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to amend its business license fee scheme and application process to comply with Senate Bill 22-032.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF WINTER PARK, COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. Section 3-1-12 of the Town Code of Winter Park is hereby repealed and replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

3-1-12: EXEMPTIONS.

This Chapter shall not apply to the following entities:

- A. Churches or established religious organizations;
- B. Charitable organizations;
- C. Hospitals;
- D. Schools;
- E. Governments;
- F. Persons exempt under federal or Colorado law;
- G. Special events as licensed by the Town of Winter Park;

H. Wholesale businesses that are not required to obtain a Colorado retail sales license;

I. Businesses without a physical presence in the Town, as defined by C.R.S. 39-26-802.9(2)(e), as amended; and

J. Businesses with only an incidental physical presence in the Town, as defined by C.R.S. § 39-26-802.9(2)(c), as amended.

INTRODUCED, APPROVED ON FIRST READING, AND ORDERED PUBLISHED IN FULL this 15 day of November 2022. A public hearing shall be held at the regular meeting of the Winter Park Town Council on the (e day of December 2022 at 5:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, at the Winter Park Town Hall.

TOWN OF WINTER PARK

Nick Kutrumbos, Mayor

ATTEST:

nla(

Danielle Jardee, Town Clerk

READ, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED on second and final reading by a vote of $_ \underline{ 0 }$ on the $\underline{ 0 }$ day of $\underline{ 0 }$ and $\underline{ 0 }$ and $\underline{ 0 }$ on the $\underline{ 0 }$ day of $\underline{ 0 }$ and $\underline{ 0 }$ day of $\underline{ 0 }$ and $\underline{ 0 }$ day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of \underline{ 0 } day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of \underline{ 0 } day of \underline{ 0 } day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of \underline{ 0 } day of $\underline{ 0 }$ day of \underline{ 0 } day of \underline{ 0 } day of \underline{ 0 }

TOWN OF WINTER PARK

JEWIFER HUGHES MAYOR PRO TEM

ATTEST:

Danielle Jardee, Town Clerk